

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35 of 10 October 2014
supplementing Directive 2009/138/EC of the European Parliament
and of the Council on the taking-up and pursuit of the business of
Insurance and Reinsurance (Solvency II) (Text with EEA relevance)

TITLE II

INSURANCE GROUPS

CHAPTER IV

COORDINATION OF GROUP SUPERVISION

SECTION I

[^{F1}Group specific parameters]

Article 354

[^{F2}Definition of significant branches]

1 [^{F3}‘Significant branch’] of an insurance or reinsurance undertaking shall mean a branch of an insurance or reinsurance undertaking for which ^{F4}....:

- a the annual gross written premium of the branch exceeds 5 % of the annual gross written premium of the group, measured with reference to the last available consolidated financial statements of the group;

^{F5}b

^{F6} ...

^{F7}2

Textual Amendments

F2 Art. 354 heading substituted (31.12.2020) by [The Solvency 2 and Insurance \(Amendment, etc.\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/407\)](#), regs. 1(2), **11(82)(a)** (as amended by S.I. 2020/1385, regs. 1(2), 54(2) and with savings in S.I. 2019/680, reg. 11)

F3 Words in Art. 354(1) substituted (31.12.2020) by [The Solvency 2 and Insurance \(Amendment, etc.\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/407\)](#), regs. 1(2), **11(82)(b)(i)(aa)** (as amended by S.I. 2020/1385, regs. 1(2), 54(2) and with savings in S.I. 2019/680, reg. 11)

F4 Words in Art. 354(1) omitted (31.12.2020) by virtue of [The Solvency 2 and Insurance \(Amendment, etc.\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/407\)](#), regs. 1(2), **11(82)(b)(i)(bb)** (as amended by S.I. 2020/1385, regs. 1(2), 54(2) and with savings in S.I. 2019/680, reg. 11)

F5 Art. 354(1)(b) omitted (31.12.2020) by virtue of [The Solvency 2 and Insurance \(Amendment, etc.\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/407\)](#), regs. 1(2), **11(82)(b)(ii)** (as amended by S.I. 2020/1385, regs. 1(2), 54(2) and with savings in S.I. 2019/680, reg. 11)

Changes to legislation: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35, CHAPTER IV is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- F6** Words in Art. 354(1) omitted (31.12.2020) by virtue of [The Solvency 2 and Insurance \(Amendment, etc.\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/407\)](#), regs. 1(2), **11(82)(b)(iii)** (as amended by S.I. 2020/1385, regs. 1(2), 54(2) and with savings in S.I. 2019/680, reg. 11)
- F7** Art. 354(2) omitted (31.12.2020) by virtue of [The Solvency 2 and Insurance \(Amendment, etc.\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/407\)](#), regs. 1(2), **11(82)(c)** (as amended by S.I. 2020/1385, regs. 1(2), 54(2) and with savings in S.I. 2019/680, reg. 11)

^{F8}Article 355

Coordination arrangements

.....

- Textual Amendments**
- F8** Art. 355 omitted (31.12.2020) by virtue of [The Solvency 2 and Insurance \(Amendment, etc.\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/407\)](#), regs. 1(2), **11(83)** (as amended by S.I. 2020/1385, regs. 1(2), 54(2) and with savings in S.I. 2019/680, reg. 11)

Article 356

Supervisory approval of group-specific parameters

1 An application to use group-specific parameters, as referred to in Article 338, shall be provided in writing to the group supervisor, by the participating insurance or reinsurance undertaking, the insurance holding company or the mixed financial holding company (for the purposes of this Article, referred to as ‘the applicant’) ^{F9}....

^{F10}₂

^{F10}₃

- Textual Amendments**
- F9** Words in Art. 356(1) omitted (31.12.2020) by virtue of [The Solvency 2 and Insurance \(Amendment, etc.\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/407\)](#), regs. 1(2), **11(84)(a)** (as amended by S.I. 2020/1385, regs. 1(2), 54(2) and with savings in S.I. 2019/680, reg. 11)
 - F10** Art. 356(2)(3) omitted (31.12.2020) by virtue of [The Solvency 2 and Insurance \(Amendment, etc.\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/407\)](#), regs. 1(2), **11(84)(b)** (as amended by S.I. 2020/1385, regs. 1(2), 54(2) and with savings in S.I. 2019/680, reg. 11)

- Textual Amendments**
- F1** Title 2 Ch. 4 Section 1 heading substituted (31.12.2020) by [The Solvency 2 and Insurance \(Amendment, etc.\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/407\)](#), regs. 1(2), **11(81)** (as amended by S.I. 2020/1385, regs. 1(2), 54(2) and with savings in S.I. 2019/680, reg. 11)

Changes to legislation: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35, CHAPTER IV is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SECTION 2

Exchange of information

^{F11}Article 357

Information to be exchanged on a systematic basis

Textual Amendments

- F11** Art. 357 omitted (31.12.2020) by virtue of [The Solvency 2 and Insurance \(Amendment, etc.\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/407\)](#), regs. 1(2), **11(85)** (as amended by [S.I. 2020/1385](#), regs. 1(2), 54(2) and with savings in [S.I. 2019/680](#), reg. 11)

SECTION 3

National or regional subgroup supervision

^{F12}Article 358

Textual Amendments

- F12** Art. 358 omitted (31.12.2020) by virtue of [The Solvency 2 and Insurance \(Amendment, etc.\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/407\)](#), regs. 1(2), **11(85)** (as amended by [S.I. 2020/1385](#), regs. 1(2), 54(2) and with savings in [S.I. 2019/680](#), reg. 11)

Changes to legislation:

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35, CHAPTER IV is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation revoked by [2023 c. 29 Sch. 1 Pt. 3](#)
- Recital 53 Sentence 1 replacement by [EUR 2016/2283 Regulation](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 1(18a) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 27\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(18b)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 27\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 1(18b)(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 27\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 1(18b)(c) and word inserted by [S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 27\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 1(19) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 27\(c\)](#)
- Art. 1(20) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 27\(d\)](#)
- Art. 1(21) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 27\(e\)](#)
- Art. 1(22) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 27\(f\)](#)
- Art. 1(23) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 27\(g\)](#)
- Art. 1(35a)(35b) inserted by [S.I. 2024/594 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(37) words omitted by [S.I. 2024/594 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 177(2)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/407 reg. 11\(25\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 11(25)(39) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2019/710, regs. 1(2), 22)
- Art. 177(2)(h)(i) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/407 reg. 11\(25\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 11(25)(39) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2019/710, regs. 1(2), 22)
- Art. 177(2)(h)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/407 reg. 11\(25\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 11(25)(39) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2019/710, regs. 1(2), 22)
- Art. 177(2)(r) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/407 reg. 11\(25\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 11(25)(39) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2019/710, regs. 1(2), 22)
- Art. 177(2)(s) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/407 reg. 11\(25\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 11(25)(39) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2019/710, regs. 1(2), 22)
- Art. 177(2)(t) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/407 reg. 11\(25\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 11(25)(39) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2019/710, regs. 1(2), 22)
- Art. 177(5)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/407 reg. 11\(25\)\(f\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 11(25)(39) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2019/710, regs. 1(2), 22)
- Art. 177(5)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/407 reg. 11\(25\)\(f\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 11(25)(39) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2019/710, regs. 1(2), 22)
- Art. 180(12)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/594 reg. 6\(6\)](#)
- Art. 180(15)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/594 reg. 6\(6\)](#)
- Art. 257(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 28\(3\)](#)
- Art. 257(6) inserted by [S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 28\(7\)](#)
- Art. 296(2)(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2024/594 reg. 6\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 296(2)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/594 reg. 6\(11\)\(a\)](#)

– Art. 308(3)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/594 reg. 6\(12\)](#)